North Dakota law.
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as against the taxing district but the officials knowingly and willfully
issuing the same shall be personally liable for the payment there-
of. Provided, however, that the governing board of any political
sub-division may, in the event that there has not been sufficient
funds in the treasury of such subdivision, to pay the salaries and
wages of the officials and employees, including publication fees for
official printing by the county official newspaper of such sub-divisions
in full for a period of six months, by resolution authorize the issu-
ance of warrants to such officials, employees and the county official
newspaper for salary, wages and official publication fees, whereby
one-half of such salaries, wages and official publication fees shall
be paid in cash by the treasurer of such political sub-division to
such officials, employees and the county official newspaper, and a
warrant issued for the balance thereof, which shall be registered
and paid as other warrants are registered and paid; provided
further, that this act shall be construed to relieve the treasurer of
such political sub-divisions of liability to other warrant holders be-
cause of the payment of salaries, wages and official publication fees
as provided in this act.

§ 2. Repear.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith
are hereby repealed.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] This act is hereby declared an emergen-
cy measure and shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage and approval.

Approved March 35, 1935.

WEEDS

CHAPTER 284
H. B. No. 139—(Biberdorf)

CUTTING NOXIOUS WEEDS

An Act to amend and re-enact Section 2003al and 2003a2 of the 1925
Supplement to the 1913 Compiled Laws relating to the cutting of
noxious weeds on highways.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Sections 2003a1 and 2003a2 of the
1925 Supplement to the 1913 Compiled Laws of the State of North
Dakota be amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 2003a1. Duty 10 DESTROY.] It shall be the duty of the road
overseer in all organized or unorganized townships, and the street
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commissioner in all villages or cities within the State of North Da-
kota, to cut or destroy, or cause to be cut or destroyed, all weeds
and grasses of every name, or nature and description, growing along
or upon all graded public highways, streets and alleys in their
respective road districts, villages or cities, at least twice in each
year, to-wit: Once between July 1st and July 15th and once be-
tween September 15th and October 1st of each year. Such weeds
shall be cut the entire width of the road, highway or street. Said
work shall be paid for out of the road fund the same as any other
road work.

§ 2003a2. FiLinG BirLs For CutTING.] All overseers of pub-
lic highways shall file their bills for cutting of weeds with the
board of township supervisors in organized townships and with the
board of county commissioners in unorganized townships, but such
bills shall not be allowed until the cutting of weeds in the town-
ship is completed, and at the time said bill is filed it shall be ac-
companied by the affidavit of the overseer that said weed cutting
has been completed. Such bill may be allowed for cutting between
July 1st and July 15th provided affidavit is made that all cutting
to be done during that period has been completed, and again after
October 1st upon the filing of affidavit that all cutting required to
be done between September 15th and October 1st has been com-
pleted.

Approved March 4, 1935.

CHAPTER 285
H. B. No. 158—(Holte)

DEFINING AND MANNER OF DESTROYING NOXIOUS
WEEDS

An Act to amend Section 2817 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for
the year 1913 relating to noxious weeds, the definition of noxious
weeds and the manner of destroying the same.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota: ‘

§ 1. That Section 2817 of the Compiled Laws of North Da-
kota for the year 1913 be amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 2817. Noxious WEeeps. MANNER oF DEesTroYING.] Each
person shall destroy, upon all lands which he shall own or occupy,
all weeds of the kind known as Canada thistle, sow thistle, leafy
spurge (Euphorbia esula or Euporbia virgata), field bindweed, Rus-
sian knapweed (Centaurea picris), hoary cress (Lapidium draba,
Lepidium repens and Humenophysa pubescens) and dodder, at such
time and in such manner as shall effectually prevent their bearing
seed, and prevent their spread. And it shall be a misdemeanor for
such person or persons to deposit or cause to be deposited in the
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highway or in or along the banks of any natural water course any
of the noxious weeds above described. And such misdemeanor shall
be punishable by a fine of not to exceed fifty dollars nor less than
ten dollars. The time and manner of destroying such weeds shall be
prescribed by the board of county commissioners, and the same
shall be published at least two weeks in some newspaper in the
county, not less than two weeks before the time so prescribed ; and
if there is no newspaper published in the county, then written notice
of the same shall be posted, the same as election notices are posted,
in lieu of such publications.

Approved March 4, 1935.

WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION

CHAPTER 286
H. B. No. 263— (Marks)

DISBURSEMENT WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION FUND

An Act amending and re-enacting Section 2 of Chapter 162 of the Session
Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 and acts amendatory
thereof; Section 3C, Section 3G and Section 3G (1) of Chapter 260
of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1929; Sub-section
B, Sub-section D and Sub-section 1 of Sectiop 4 of Chapter 162
of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 as amend-
ed by Chapter 314 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the
year 1931; Section 10-I of Chapter 162 of the Session Laws of
North Dakota for the year 1919 and acts amendatory thereof; Sec-
tion 13 of Chapter 162 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the
year 1919 and Section 17 of Chapter 162 of the Session Laws of
North Dakota for the year 1919, all constituting parts of the Work-
men’s Compensation Act of the State of North Dakota and further
making it illegal to employ workers not protected by Workmen's
Compensation Insurance and giving the Workmen’s Compensation
Bureau power to enjoin such unlawful employments.

Be It Enacted by the Legislati'v'e Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 2 of Chapter 162 of the
Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1919 and acts amenda-
tory thereof, is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 2. Whenever used in this act, “Employment” includes em-
ployment by the state and all political subdivisions thereof, and all
public and quasi-public corporations therein, and all private employ-
ments.

“Hazardous employment” means any employment in which one
or more employees are regularly employed in the same business or
in or about the same establishment, except agriculture and domes-



	Chapter 284
	Chapter 285



